
 
 

Moody/Via 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 6556 
 

 WHEREAS, sealed bids were requested and advertised, as required by law, for the 
following: 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. 6029 

NW OMAHA ED STEEL TRANSMISSION AND SUSTATION STRUCTURES 
 

  WHEREAS, bids were received and opened at the time and place mentioned in the 
published notices and the Director – Supply Chain Management supervised the tabulations, which 
have been submitted to this Board; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has carefully considered the bids submitted, as 
well as the recommendations of the District’s Management and General Counsel. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Omaha 

Public Power District that the proposal of Arcosa – Meyer Utility Structures in the amount of 
$3,693,854.00 for the galvanized steel transmission and substation structures for a new substation 
to support load growth and reliability in the northern Douglas County area pursuant to Request for 
Proposal No. 6029 is hereby accepted, and the form of payment and performance bond of such 
bidder is approved. 



�� � � � � � � � � � �����������	
����������������������������������������� !"���#$��%�&'(�)*+�,��-�).�/0����"1�23445�!��6708778*6��6%�29:73�38*6�23�9�39�47��(;&(/2"��<*��%�*=�18�4�3*�7��93�*�8>�38*6�3*��$��%����*63���3�=*��?�5@�68>4%�73445�3��6708778*6��6%�79:73�38*6�73�9�39�47�=*����64$�79:73�38*6�3*�79AA*�3�5*�%�?�*$3���6%��458�:8583B�86�3�4�6*�3�4�6�1*9?5�7�C*963B���4�+���'#C!2��+�#�64$�79:73�38*6�86�6*�3�$473�/0����87�644%4%�=*��64$�5*�%�?�*$3���6%��458�:8583B�86�3�4���4�+��:+�#AA�*D80�345B��+E�08547�*=��,�FG�*@4��4�%�3��6708778*6�5864�87��4H98�4%�3*�8634��*664�3�3��3�64$�79:73�38*6+���+�'8@4�IEJ�A�*A*7�57�$4�4��4�48@4%+�!��44�I�J�A�*A*7�57���4�54?�55B��47A*678@4���6%�*64�I�J�87�34��68��55B��47A*678@4+����%+�C*673�9�38*6�*=�3�4�58647�$855�:4?86�86�5�34�14�40:4��������6%��*6�59%4�:B���B�����+��#C! /)���#93�*�8>�38*6�:B�3�4�<*��%�3*��$��%����*63���3�=*��&'(�)*+�,��-�).�/0����"1�23445�!��6708778*6��6%�29:73�38*6�23�9�39�47�3*�#��*7��K��4B4��;38583B�23�9�39�47�=*��3�4�4@�59�34%��0*963�*=�!��44��8558*6��28D�L96%�4%�)8643BK!��44�!�*97�6%��"8?�3�L96%�4%�'8=3BK'*9��1*55��7�IM��,-��NE�+��J+����&"C/��")1"1O� � � � #((&/G"1�'/&�</#&1�C/)2 1"&#! /)O���PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP�� PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP�!�*B�&+�G8�� � � � � Q+�R�@84��'4�6�6%4>�C�84=�/A4��386?�/==8�4���6%�� � (�478%463��6%�C�84=�"D4�938@4�/==8�4���G8�4�(�478%463�S�;38583B�/A4��38*67��!&GO7T���#33���04637O���#6�5B787�*=�(�*A*7�57��� !�:95�38*6�*=�<8%7��� Q4?�5�/A868*6��� &47*5938*6�

UVWXYZ[\�]\̂_̀Va_�bUc�deUfgdeehijklhmngohkpomhggloldmqlmeo



��

� ���������	�
�	������������	���	����������������������������������������� �!"#""�$�

%&'()������*&+,-�./�0102��3+45)� %6�%6�78(9'����:4)� :6�;6�<=&���� � � � ;3>�?46�@10A���B?C�D5&-&�E%�F'((9�:+&GH5=HH=4G�&GI�F8JH'&'=4G�F'+8,'8+(HK���LG&9MH=H�4N�>+4O4H&9H����P611� QE?E;LR��;3>�?46�@10A�S&H�&IT(+'=H(I�N4+�J=I�4G�U&G8&+M�P./�01026���:-=H�,4G'+&,'�S=99�O+4,8+(�V&9T&G=W(I�H'((9�'+&GH5=HH=4G�&GI�H8JH'&'=4G�H'+8,'8+(H�N4+�&�G(S�H8JH'&'=4G�'4�H8OO4+'�94&I�V+4S'-�&GI�+(9=&J=9='M�=G�'-(�G4+'-(+G�%48V9&H�X48G'M�&+(&6�����LG,-4+�J49'H�S(+(�+(Y8(H'(I�'4�J(�I(9=T(+(I�JM�D,'4J(+�P2/�01026��F'+8,'8+(H�S(+(�+(Y8(H'(I�'4�J(�I(9=T(+(I�JM�%(,(5J(+�P/�01026��DG(�ZP[�R(''(+H�4N�X9&+=N=,&'=4G�ZRDX[�S&H�=HH8(I/�='�&GHS(+(I�&�V(G(+&9�Y8(H'=4G�&J48'�&G�(GV=G((+=GV�I(H=VG�,-4=,(6��?4�&II(GI85H�S(+(�=HH8(I�N4+�'-=H�;3>6��>+4O4H&9H�S(+(�+(Y8(H'(I�&GI�4O(G(I�&'�0)11�O656/�X6F6:6/�C(IG(HI&M/�3(J+8&+M�P\/�01026����]̂ _̀̂ aabcd�]dèfgea�hgd�i�2/2A@/0\1611��3=T(�Z\[�'4'&9�O+4O4H&9H�S(+(�+(,(=T(I6�:-(�O+4O4H&9H�+(,(=T(I�&+(�H855&+=W(I�=G�'-(�'&J9(�J(94S)�� 7=II(+� R85O�F85�3=+5�>+=,(� R(V&99M�;(HO4GH=T(� :(,-G=,&99M�;(HO4GH=T(�Q+=I�F'+8,'8+(H� j�2/k@k/lP0611� m(H� ?4�L+,4H&�n�*(M(+�o'=9='M�F'+8,'8+(H� j�2/@A2/l\k611� m(H� m(H�:+&GH�L5(+=,&G�>4S(+�>+4I8,'H� j�k/P2P/.PP611� m(H� ?4�p98'(� j�k/210/0116@P� ?4� ?4�<&954G'� ?qLr� ?4� ?4�stuvwxyz�{|{�yxz�}|vv�x~z�����zx����x��y�{�uy{���u{��~�v|�v����

������������������������������������������ ���¡���¢�¡£���¤



������������	�
	������������	�����������

� ������������ �!��"#$������%�#� ���&&&�'()*+�,-*+�'*.//*�0122��(01+13�4/�-5,67877&9�

:;<<� =>?@ABCD=E�FBGH�=>DGIC=G�GEI?J�CDK�LEDEICA�IEMNBIE?EDGJ��OPQ�RSTUVSWUXT�YQZ[Y�W\]̂TQY�_̀àbcdè_�afga�afb̀ �̀hij�kl�af̀�hmj�nbknkogpo�q̀ b̀�p̀rgpps�b̀onkeodt̀u�ovwx̀ya�ak�àyfedygp�ge_�̀ykekcdy�̀tgpvgadkez��Gf̀�nbknkogp�lbkc�{gpckea�do�_̀ c̀̀ _�cgàbdgpps�eke|b̀onkeodt̀�_v̀�ak�eka�deypv_der�af̀�nbdỳ�ge_�_̀pdt̀bs�oyf̀_vp̀;��Gf̀�nbknkogp�lbkc�}pvà�do�eka�odrè_�ge_�af̀b̀lkb̀�cgs�eka�ẁ�ykeod_̀b̀_;��Gf̀�nbknkogp�lbkc�Lbd_�Jabvyavb̀�do�p̀rgpps�b̀onkeodt̀�qdaf�g�ykvnp̀�kl�ygt̀gao;��Gf̀�nbknkogp�oǹydld̀o�g�rvgbgeà̀ _�_̀pdt̀bs�_gà�wgò_�ke�af̀�_gà�kl�af̀�nvbyfgò�kb_̀bu�qfdyf�do�gyỳnagwp̀;��Gf̀s�qdpp�gpok�è _̀�ak�gy~ekqp̀_r̀�b̀ỳdna�kl�Àaàb�kl�=pgbdldygadke���;��Gf̀�nbknkogp�lbkc�Cbykog|?̀ s̀b�Nadpdas�Jabvyavb̀o�ovwcdao�ypgbdldygadkeo�ak�okc̀ �ykeabgya�àbco�ge_�okc̀ �àyfedygp�ypgbdldygadkeou�af̀ò�gb̀�T]��QWU�U\�UPQ��STUVSWUXT�Q�[Y][US\̂�\���PQUPQV�\V�̂\U�UPQ��[VQ�[WWQ�U[�YQ���OPQ��[YT\�ŜWY]RQR�VQ�STS\̂T�U\�UPQ��STUVSWUXT��V\W]VQ�Q̂U�[ZVQQ�Q̂U��[�UQV�b̀td̀q�kl�af̀ò�yfger̀o�af̀s�fgt̀�ykeypv_̀_�afga�af̀s�_k�eka�b̀e_̀b�af̀�nbknkogp�p̀rgpps�eke|b̀onkeodt̀;��Gf̀�nbknkogp�lbkc�Gbgeo�Cc̀ bdyge�@kq̀b�@bk_vyao�qgo�_̀ c̀̀ _�p̀rgpps�b̀onkeodt̀�ge_�_k̀o�eka�ovwcda�ges�̀�ỳnadkeo�ak�af̀�ykeabgya;��i;<<� =>?@ABCD=E�FBGH�GE=HDB=CA�IEMNBIE?EDGJ��Gf̀�nbknkogp�b̀ỳdt̀_�lbkc�Lbd_�Jabvyavb̀o�fgo�òt̀bgp�àyfedygp�_̀ldyd̀eyd̀o�b̀�vdbder�da�ak�ẁ�_̀ c̀̀ _�àyfedygpps�eke|b̀onkeodt̀;��Gf̀�nbknkogp�lbkc�{gpckea�qgo�_̀ c̀̀ _�p̀rgpps�eke|b̀onkeodt̀�_v̀�ak�eka�ykelkbcder�ak�af̀�ògp̀_�wd_�nbkỳoo�ge_�qgo�eka�b̀td̀q̀ _�lbkc�g�àyfedygp�oage_nkdea;��Gf̀�nbknkogpo�lbkc�}pvà�ge_�Gbgeo�Cc̀ bdyge�@kq̀b�@bk_vyao�qdpp�eka�c̀ à�af̀�_̀odb̀_�_̀pdt̀bs�_gào�ge_�gb̀�_̀ c̀̀ _�àyfedygpps�eke|b̀onkeodt̀;��Gf̀�nbknkogp�lbkc�Cbykog�|�?̀ s̀b�Nadpdas�Jabvyavb̀o�do�_̀ c̀̀ _�ak�ẁ�àyfedygpps�b̀onkeodt̀;���;<<� IE=>??EDKCGB>D�>e�af̀�wgodo�kl�ykcnpdgeỳ�qdaf�af̀�p̀rgp�ge_�àyfedygp�b̀�vdb̀c̀ eao�kl�af̀�oǹydldygadkeou�ykoa�t̀gpvgadkeo�ǹblkbc̀ _u�ge_�rvgbgeà̀ _�ykcnp̀adke�_gàou�da�do�b̀ykcc̀ e_̀_�afga�I�@�Dk;��<:��DF�>cgfg�EK�Jà̀ p�Gbgeocdoodke�ge_�Jvwoagadke�Jabvyavb̀o�ẁ�gqgb_̀_�ak�Cbykog�|�?̀ s̀b�Nadpdas�Jabvyavb̀o�lkb�af̀�̀tgpvgà_�gckvea�Gfb̀ �̀?dppdkeu�Jd��Hve_b̀_�Ddèas|Gfb̀ �̀Gfkvoge_u�Edrfa�Hve_b̀_��dlas|�kvb�_kppgbo�h�iu��iu�m�j;���������������������������������Kgeed̀��v̀pau�@;E;�Kdb̀yakb�Eerdè b̀der��Nadpdas�>ǹbgadkeo�

������������ ¡�¢ �£�¤�¥¦§̈§©ª¦«¬�ªª«¬̈«¥®¥«̄¥°¥̄ ±¦�¥²



Grid Structures, LLC

13040 Foulks Lane

Amite City, LA 70422

Meyer Utility Structures, LLC

6750 Lenox Center Ct. Suite 400

Memphis, TN 38115

TAPP, Inc.

2427 Kelly Ln

Houston, TX 77066

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

a. Firm price to furnish F.O.B. shipping point, 

galvanized steel transmission structures as specified in 

“Section V – Unit Prices” $3,464,812.00 $3,693,854.00 $3,771,311.00

b. Firm price for freight charge for delivery of all 

galvanized steel transmission structures above F.O.B. 

to OPPD $3,464,812.00 included in structure price $260,400.00

2. Completion Guarantee: Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date

Anchor Bolt Cage Delivery: October 13, 2023 10 weeks ARO As Required October 13, 2023
Structure Delivery: December 1, 2023 24 weeks ARO As Required February 16, 2024

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Wednesday, February 15, 

2023, in Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6029

NW Omaha ED Steel Transmission and Substation Structures

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

March 16, 2023

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$3,396,250.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2FBCC04B-BAE0-487E-A757-779B1A38425D



Page 2 of 2

Klute, Inc.

1313 Road G

York, NE 68467

Valmont Utility

28800 Ida Street

Valley, NE 68064

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

a. Firm price to furnish F.O.B. shipping point, 

galvanized steel transmission structures as specified in 

“Section V – Unit Prices” $4,302,200.61 $__________________

b. Firm price for freight charge for delivery of all 

galvanized steel transmission structures above F.O.B. 

to OPPD $62,799.00 Included with structures

2. Completion Guarantee: Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date

Anchor Bolt Cage Delivery: October 13, 2023 10/13/2023

Structure Delivery: December 1, 2023 05/15/2024

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Wednesday, February 15, 

2023, in Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6029

NW Omaha ED Steel Transmission and Substation Structures

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

March 16, 2023

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$3,396,250.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2FBCC04B-BAE0-487E-A757-779B1A38425D



 Stephen M. Bruckner   
ATTORNEY 
402.978.5225 
sbruckner@fraserstryker.com 
fraserstryker.com 

February 17, 2023 

 
 

Omaha Public Power District 
444 South 17th Street 
Omaha, NE  68102 

RE: Request for Proposal No. 6029 – MW Omaha ED steel transmission and 
substation structures ("RFP No. 6029") 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We have reviewed the five (5) proposals received in response to the District's RFP No. 
6029 and provide the following legal opinion. 

The proposal of Valmont Utility does not include a price or any delivery dates.  
Therefore, the Valmont proposal is materially non-responsive to the contract documents and 
cannot be considered for the award of this RFP.   

The proposal of Klute, Inc. is not signed and therefore may not be considered for the 
award of this RFP. 

The proposal of Grid Structures, LLC specifies its guaranteed delivery dates in terms of 
when the District's purchase order is issued.  This is acceptable, but the District must calculate 
the maximum delivery dates based on that submittal.  Additionally, if the Grid Structures’ 
proposal is to be considered, the District must obtain a letter from Grid Structures 
acknowledging receipt of the District's Letter of Clarification No. 1. 

The proposal of Arcosa-Meyer Utility Structures submits clarifications to certain contract 
terms, including the payment terms, and some technical clarifications.  These clarifications are 
subject to the District's evaluation.  The Arcosa-Meyer proposal also submits revisions to the 
District's procurement agreement.  We have reviewed the revisions and conclude that they do not 
render the proposal legally non-responsive to the contract documents. However, the revisions are 
subject to further economic evaluation in the consideration of the lowest and best responsible 
bidder for this project. 

The proposal of TransAmerican Power Products, Inc. is responsive and does not submit 
any exceptions to the contract documents. 

Subject to the foregoing comments and the District's technical and economic evaluation, 
the proposals of Grid Structures, LLC, TransAmerican Power Products, Inc., and Arcosa-Meyer 



 

February 17, 2023 
Page 2 
 
Utility Structures may be considered by the Board of Directors for the award of this contract.  
The form of performance and payment bond for the successful bidder also must be approved by 
the Board. 

Alternatively, pursuant to Section 70-637(5) of the Nebraska Revised Statutes, the Board 
may reject all bids and authorize the District to enter into a negotiated if the Board finds that no 
responsive bids were received or the bids received are in excess of the fair market value for the 
subject of this RFP.  

Very truly yours,  

Stephen M. Bruckner 
FOR THE FIRM 

SMB:sac 
2963610
 



1

161kV Transmission Structure Example
Delta Tangent Structures (cross country)
Generally 100’ – 130’  tall

Vertical Tangent Structures (road side)
130’ tall Average


	3-Resolution 6556-NW Omaha ED Steel Transmission and Substation Structures SB FINAL
	3-NW Omaha ED Steel Transmission and Substation Structures_RFP 6029_Data Sheet (SIGNED)
	3-NW Omaha ED Steel Transmission and Substation Structures_RFP 6029_PowerPoint Photo
	Slide Number 1

	3-NW Omaha ED Steel Transmission and Substation Structures_RFP 6029_Analysis of Proposal (SIGNED)
	3-NW Omaha ED Steel Transmission and Substation Structures_RFP 6029_Bid Tab (SIGNED)
	3-NW Omaha ED Steel Transmission and Substation Structures_RFP 6029_Legal Opinion (SIGNED)



